Times New Roman;;;;;;Justis RTF DocumentJustis Publishing Ltdhelpdesk@justis.comJustis Publishing LtdTimes New Roman; ;;;;;JustCite RTF Document Justis Publishing Ltd helpdesk@justis.com Justis Publishing Ltd 
[1981]
1 I.R.
233
Neville Francis King Plaintiff  v. The Attorney General and The Director of Public Prosecutions Defendants 
[1976No. 3089P]
High Court
24th October 1978 
31st July 1980 

Constitution - Statute - Validity - Severance - Statute enacted prior to 1922 - Criminal offence -Loitering with intent to commit felony - Locus standi - Intention of parliament - Vagrancy Act,1824 (5 Geo. 4, c. 83), s. 4 - Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871 (34 & 35 Vict. c. 112), s. 15 - PenalServitude Act, 1891 (54 & 55 Vict. c. 69), s. 7 - Constitution of Ireland, 1937, Articles 38, 40, 50.
 Section 4 of the Act of 1824 did not apply to Ireland originally; it was extended to Ireland by s. 15 of the Act of 1871. Section 4 of the Act of 1824 created many offences, of which one was the possession of housebreaking implements with the intention of committing a felony.
 Another of the offences created by s. 4 of the Act of 1824 was the frequenting by "every suspected person or reputed thief" of any of the places therein described with the intention of committing a felony. Section 15 of the Act of 1871 also provided that, in order to prove that a suspected person had intended to commit a felony, it was not necessary to show that he was guilty of any particular act tending to show his purpose or intent and that he could be convicted if, from the circumstances and from his known character, it appeared to the court that his intention had been to commit a felony. By s. 7 of the Act of 1891 it was provided that, in construing the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 relating to the frequenting of the said places by suspected persons and reputed thieves with the said intent, those provisions should apply to every such person "loitering about or in" any of the said places with the said intent.
 On the 13th November, 1975, the plaintiff was convicted in the District Court at the hearing of a complaint that on a certain occasion he, being a suspected person, was found loitering in a public place with intent to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Act of 1824. On the same date he was convicted in that court at the hearing of a complaint that, on the same occasion, he had in his possession housebreaking implements with intent to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Act of 1824. Section 4 of the Act of 1824 was the only enactment mentioned in the orders of conviction made by the District Court in relation to those complaints. On the 2nd July, 1976, the District Court made an order convicting the plaintiff of having been found, as a suspected person, on another occasion loitering in a public place with intent to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Act of 1824 as amended by the Acts of 1871 and 1891. The plaintiff brought an action in the High Court in which he claimed a declaration that the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 and s. 15 of the Act of 1871 and s. 7 of the Act of 1891 were inconsistent with the provisions of the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, and had not been continued in force by Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution; he also claimed a declaration that the three orders of conviction made by the District Court were invalid.
Held by McWilliam J., in giving judgment for the plaintiff, 1, that the portion of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 relating to the offence committed by every suspected person or reputed thief who frequents the places therein mentioned (as amended) was inconsistent with the provisions of the Constitution of Ireland, 1937 (a) by infringing the concept of justice, implicit in the Constitution, by reason of the amendment concerning the proof of intent and (b) by infringing the principle of equality before the law, declared in Article 40, s. 1, by reason of being applicable only to every suspected person or reputed thief.
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 2. That only that portion of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 (as amended) should be declared to have had no effect after the date on which the Constitution came into operation.
 On appeal by the defendants it was
Held by the Supreme Court (O'Higgins C.J., Henchy, Griffin, Kenny and Parke JJ.), in disallowing the appeal, 1, that the provisions of the portion of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 relating to the offence committed by "every suspected person or reputed thief" who frequents the places therein mentioned (as amended) were inconsistent with the provisions of the Constitution and that, assuming that they had been in force immediately prior to the date on which the Constitution came into operation, they had not been continued in force after that date by Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution.
 2. That such inconsistency resulted from incompatibility with the requirement in Article 38, s. 1, of the Constitution that no person shall be tried on a criminal charge save in due course of law, with the guarantee in Article 40, s. 4, sub-s. 1, that no citizen shall be deprived of his liberty save in accordance with law, with the principle of equality before the law declared in Article 40, s. 1, and with the guarantee in Article 40, s. 3, to defend and vindicate the personal rights of citizens.
 3. That the plaintiff had no locus standi to question the constitutional validity of those parts of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 which were not invoked in the convictions entered against him.
 Cahill v. Sutton  [1980] I.R. 269  applied
 4. (O'Higgins C.J. dissenting) That the further severance of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 by excising from the said portion thereof the words "suspected" and "or reputed thief" in an attempt to remove such inconsistency would not be a proper exercise of the Court's power to review that statute since the resultant remainder of that portion of s. 4 would not be in accordance with the intention of the parliament which enacted that statute.
 Maher v. The Attorney General  [1973] I.R. 140  considered.
 5. That, by reason of such inconsistency, the plaintiffs second conviction for loitering with intent to commit a felony should be declared to be invalid; and that his first conviction for loitering with such intent and his conviction for possession of housebreaking implements with such intent should be declared to be invalid because the orders made in respect of those convictions failed to show jurisdiction.
 Cases mentioned in this report:â€”
1 The State (Healy) v. Donoghue  [1976] I.R. 325.
2 Ledwith v. Roberts  [1937] 1 K.B. 254.
3 The Criminal Law (Jurisdiction) Bill, 1975  [1977] I.R. 129.
4 Ryan v. The Attorney General  [1965] I.R. 294.
5 The People (Attorney General) v. O'Callaghan  [1966] I.R. 501.
6 R. v. Harris  [1951] 1 K.B. 107.
7 R. v. Goodwin  [1944] K.B. 518.
8 The State (Quinn) v. Ryan  [1965] I.R. 70.
9 The State (Sheerin) v. Kennedy  [1966] I.R. 379.
10 R. v. Clarke  [1950] 1 K.B. 523.
11 R. v. Fairbairn  [1949] 2 K.B. 690.
12 The State (O'Callaghan) v.  Ã“ hUadhaigh   [1977] I.R. 42.
13 The State (Burke) v. Lennon  [1940] I.R. 136.
14 The State (O.) v. O'Brien  [1973] I.R. 50.
15 East Donegal Co-operative v. The Attorney General  [1970] I.R. 317.
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16 McGee v. The Attorney General  [1974] I.R. 284.
17 Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville  (1972) 405 U.S. 156.
18 The State (Healy) v. Kennedy â€”High Court: 20th January, 1976.
19 The State (C.) v. The Minister for Justice  [1967] I.R. 106.
20 The State (Kennedy) v. Little  [1931] I.R. 39.
21 Deaton v. The Attorney General  [1963] I.R. 170.
22 In re McAllister  [1973] I.R. 238.
23 Maher v. The Attorney General  [1973] I.R. 140.
24 Cahill v. Sutton  [1980] I.R. 269.
25 Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases  (1974) 419 U.S. 102.
26 Lynch v. United States  (1934) 292 U.S. 571.
27 Attorney-General for Alberta v. Attorney General for Canada  [1947] A.C. 503.
28 Hinds v. The Queen  [1977] A.C. 195.
29 The Attorney General v. Cunningham  [1932] I.R. 28.
30 The People (Attorney General) v. Edge  [1943] I.R. 115.

Plenary Summons
 On the 13th July, 1976, the plaintiff issued a summons in the High Court and claimed a declaration that the provisions of s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, and of s. 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and of s. 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891, were inconsistent with the provisions of the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, and had not been continued in force by Article 50, s. 1, thereof and did not form part of the law of the State. He also claimed a declaration that certain convictions entered against him in the District Court on the 11th November, 1975, and the 2nd July, 1976, for contraventions of the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 were invalid.
 The provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 did not apply initially to Ireland but were extended to Ireland by s. 15 of the Act of 1871.
 On the 13th November, 1975, the plaintiff was convicted in the District Court on two charges which were laid as follows:â€” "(a) That you, the said defendant, being a suspected person, were found between 8.30 p.m. and 9.30 p.m. on the 11th day of November, 1975, at Dartmouth Road in the Dublin Metropolitan District loitering with intent to commit a felony, to wit, housebreak and steal, contrary to section 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824. (b) That you, the said defendant, did between 8.30 p.m. and 9.30 p.m. on the 11th day of November, 1975, at Dartmouth Road in the Dublin Metropolitan District have in your possession housebreaking implements, to wit, two screwdrivers, a tyre lever, hacksaw, haversack, shifting spanner and candle with intent to commit some felonious act, to wit, to steal, contrary to section 4
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 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824." In respect of each charge the plaintiff was convicted and sentenced to three months imprisonment. The orders of conviction followed the style of the charges. The plaintiff appealed to the Circuit Court against both the convictions and the sentences but it appeared that his solicitor only addressed the court on the question of the sentences; the Circuit Court judge affirmed both convictions but he ordered that the sentences be suspended on terms.
 On the 17th June, 1976, the plaintiff was charged in the District Court as follows:â€” "(a) That you, the said defendant, being a suspected person, were found between 11 p.m. and midnight on the 17th day of June, 1976, at James's Place East, a public place, in the Dublin Metropolitan District loitering with intent to commit a felony, to wit, steal, contrary to section 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, as amended by the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and amended by the Penal Servitude Act, 1891. (b) That you, the said defendant, did on the 17th day of June, 1976, at James's Place East, a public place, in the Dublin Metropolitan District have in your possession between 11 p.m. and 12 midnight housebreaking implements, to wit, one hammer, one screwdriver and one hacksaw with intent to commit a felonious act, to wit, steal, contrary to section 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, as amended by the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and amended by the Penal Servitude Act, 1891." On the 2nd July, 1976, the plaintiff was convicted on the first of the last two charges and duly sentenced, but he was acquitted on the second charge. The order of conviction made in the District Court on the 2nd July, 1976, referred to s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, as amended by the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and by the Penal Servitude Act, 1891.
 Section 4 of the Act of 1824 provides:â€” "Every person committing any of the offences hereinbefore mentioned, after having been convicted as an idle and disorderly person; every person pretending or professing to tell fortunes, or using any subtle craft, means or device, by palmistry or otherwise, to deceive and impose on any of His Majesty's subjects; every person wandering abroad and lodging in any barn or outhouse, or in any deserted or unoccupied building, or in the open air, or under a tent, or in any cart or waggon, not having any visible means of subsistence, and not giving a good account of himself or herself; every person wilfully exposing to view, in any street, road, highway, or public place, any obscene print, picture or other indecent
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 exhibition; every person wilfully, openly, lewdly and obscenely exposing his person in any street, road or public highway, or in the view thereof, or in any place of public resort, with intent to insult any female; every person wandering abroad and endeavouring by the exposure of wounds or deformities to obtain or gather alms; every person going about as a gatherer or collector of alms, or endeavouring to procure charitable contributions of any nature or kind, under any false or fraudulent pretence; every person running away and leaving his wife, or his or her child or children, chargeable, or whereby she or they or any of them shall become chargeable to any parish, township or place; every person having in his or her custody or possession any picklock key, crow, jack, bit or other implement, with intent feloniously to break into any dwelling house, warehouse, coachhouse, stable or outbuilding or being armed with any gun, pistol, hanger, cutlass, bludgeon or other offensive weapon, or having upon him or her any instrument, with intent to commit any felonious act; every person being found in or upon any dwelling house, warehouse, coachhouse, stable or outhouse, or in any inclosed yard, garden, or area, for any unlawful purpose; every suspected person or reputed thief, frequenting any river, canal or navigable stream, dock or basin, or any quay, wharf or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway or avenue leading thereto. . . or any street, highway or place adjacent, with intent to commit felony; and every person apprehended as an idle and disorderly person, and violently resisting any constable or other peace officer so apprehending him or her, and being subsequently convicted of the offence for which he or she shall have been so apprehended, shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, within the true intent and meaning of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any Justice of the Peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender, or by the evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the House of Correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months; and every such picklock key, crow, jack, bit and other implement, and every such gun, pistol, hanger, cutlass, bludgeon or other offensive weapon, and every such instrument as aforesaid, shall, by the conviction of the offender, become forfeited to the King's Majesty."
 Section 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, provides:â€” "Whereas by the fourth section of the Act passed in the fifth year of the reign of King George the Fourth, chapter eighty-three, intituled 'An Act for the punishment of idle and disorderly persons, and rogues and vagabonds, in that part of Great Britain called England,' it is, amongst other things, provided
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 that every suspected person or reputed thief frequenting any river, canal, or navigable stream, dock, or basin, or any quay, wharf, or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway, or avenue leading thereto, or any place of public resort, or any avenue leading thereto, or any street, highway, or place adjacent, with intent to commit felony, shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, and may be apprehended and committed to prison with hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months: And whereas doubts are entertained as to the construction of the said provision, and as to the nature of the evidence required to prove the intent to commit a felony: Be it enacted, firstly, the said section shall be construed as if instead of the words 'highway or place adjacent' there were inserted the words 'or any highway or any place adjacent to a street or highway;' and, secondly, that in proving the intent to commit a felony it shall not be necessary to show that the person suspected was guilty of any particular act or acts tending to show his purpose or intent, and he may be convicted if from the circumstances of the case, and from his known character as proved to the Justice of the Peace or court before whom or which he is brought, it appears to such justice or court that his intent was to commit a felony; and the provisions of the said section, as amended by this section, shall be in force in Scotland and Ireland . . ."
 Section 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891, provides:â€” "Section four of the Act passed in the fifth year of the reign of King George the Fourth, chapter eighty-three, intituled 'An Act for the punishment of idle and disorderly persons and rogues and vagabonds in that part of Great Britain called England,' as amended by section fifteen of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, shall be read and construed as if the provisions applying to suspected persons and reputed thieves frequenting the places and with the intent therein described, applied also to every suspected person or reputed thief loitering about or in any of the said places and with the said intent."
 Article 38, s. 1, of the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, provides:â€” "No person shall be tried on any criminal charge save in due course of law."
 Article 40, ss. 1 and 3, of the Constitution provides:â€”
 "1. All citizens shall, as human persons, be held equal before the law. This shall not be held to mean that the State shall not in its enactments have due regard to differences of capacity, physical and moral, and of social function."
 "3. 1 The State guarantees in its laws to respect, and, as far as practicable, by its laws to defend and vindicate the personal rights of the citizen.
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 2 The State shall, in particular, by its laws protect as best it may from unjust attack and, in the case of injustice done, vindicate the life, person, good name, and property rights of every citizen."
 Sub-section 1 of s. 4 of Article 40 states:â€” "No citizen shall be deprived of his personal liberty save in accordance with law."
 Article 50, s. 1, provides:â€”
 "Subject to this Constitution and to the extent to which they are not inconsistent therewith, the laws in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately prior to the date of the coming into operation of this Constitution shall continue to be of full force and effect until the same or any of them shall have been repealed or amended by enactment of the Oireachtas."
 The plaintiff's action was heard by McWilliam J. on the 3rd and 4th October, 1978.
R. J. O'Hanlon S.C.  and D. P. M. Barrington S.C.  (with them E. G.Stewart ) for the plaintiff.
A. F. Browne S.C.  and P. T. H. Shanley  (with them T. J. Conolly S.C. ) for the defendants.
 The following cases were cited in argument.  The State (Healy) v.Donoghue 1 ;  Ledwith v. Roberts 2 ;  The Criminal Law (Jurisdiction) Bill, 1975 3 ; Ryan v. The Attorney General 4 ;  The People (Attorney General) v. O'Callaghan 5 ; R. v. Harris 6 ;  R. v. Goodwin 7 ;  The State (Quinn) v. Ryan 8 ;  The State (Sheerin) v.Kennedy 9 ;  R. v. Clarke 10 ;  R. v. Fairbairn 11 ;  The State (O'Callaghan) v. Ã“ hUadhaigh  12 ;  The State (Burke) v. Lennon 13 ;  The State (O.) v. O'Brien 14 ;  East Donegal Co-Operative v. The Attorney General. 15
Cur. adv. vult.


McWilliam J.

24th October 1978 


 [Having referred to the facts and the pleadings, to s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, as amended, and to Article 38, s. 1, Article 40, ss. 1, 3, and 4, sub-s. 1, and Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, the judge continued]
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 In construing these provisions of the Constitution of 1937, regard must be had to the preamble which provided that the people of Ireland, in "seeking to promote the common good, with due observance of Prudence, Justice and Charity, so that the dignity and freedom of the individual may be assured, true social order attained," did thereby adopt, enact and give to themselves that Constitution: see  The State (Healy) v. Donoghue 1  and  McGee v. The Attorney General. 16
 The long history of the Vagrancy Acts has been set out in the judgment of Greer L.J. in  Ledwith v. Roberts 2 , in an article which appears in 107 I.L.T. & S.J. at p. 203, and (from an American point of view) in a judgment of Douglas J. in  Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville. 17  The history of the statutes does not appear to me to be relevant to the decision in the present case, but it is clear from those cases and the article in the Irish Law Times that the concept of justice has greatly changed over the years, both in England and in America.
 The requirements of the offences with which the plaintiff was charged were that he should be a suspected person or a reputed thief, that he should have been loitering in a public place, and that he should have had an intent to commit a felony, i.e., to steal. But no proof of any act showing an intent to commit a felony was necessary as the statute provides that such intent may be established from the bad character of the plaintiff and the circumstances of the case. I may observe that the expression "loitering" is somewhat indefinite and that, without the other ingredients, it could not possibly constitute an offence in any way; so that doing something which is a perfectly lawful act on the part of any other citizen may be the foundation of an offence on the part of a suspected person or a reputed thief. As no proof of any act showing intent to commit a felony is necessary, a person could be convicted for doing an otherwise lawful act mainly because he was a suspected person or a reputed thief.
 The concept of justice appears in Article 34, s. 1, of the Constitution which commences:â€” "Justice shall be administered in courts established by law by judges appointed in the manner provided by this Constitution . . ." In The State (Healy) v. Donoghue 1  the Chief Justice said at p. 348 of the report:â€”"In the first place the concept of justice, which is specifically referred to in the preamble in relation to the freedom and dignity of the individual, appears again in the provisions of Article 34 which deal with the Courts. It is justice which is to be administered in the Courts and this concept of justice must import not only fairness, and fair procedures, but also regard to the dignity of the individual." He went on to adopt the view expressed by Mr. Justice
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 Gannon in the High Court at p. 333:â€” "Before dealing with the submissions on the grounds on which the conditional orders were made, I think I should say at the outset that it appears to me that the determination of the question of whether or not a court of local and limited jurisdiction is acting within its jurisdiction is not confined to an examination of the statutory limits of jurisdiction imposed on the court. It appears to me that this question involves also an examination of whether or not the court is performing the basic function for which it is establishedâ€”the administration of justice. Even if all the formalities of the statutory limitation of the court be complied with and if the court procedures are formally satisfied, it is my opinion that the court in such instance is not acting within its jurisdiction if, at the same time, the person accused is deprived of any of his basic rights of justice at a criminal trial." At p. 349 of the report the Chief Justice said:â€” "Being so considered, it is clear that the words 'due course of law' in Article 38 make it mandatory that every criminal trial shall be conducted in accordance with the concept of justice, that the procedures applied shall be fair, and that the person accused will be afforded every opportunity to defend himself."
 In delivering the judgment of the Supreme Court in  The Criminal Law (Jurisdiction) Bill, 1975 3  the Chief Justice said at p. 152 of the report:â€” "The provisions of Article 38, s. 1, of the Constitution, stating that no person shall be tried on a criminal charge save in due course of law, require fair and just treatment for the person so charged, having due regard to the rights of the State to prosecute for the offence charged and to ensure that the person so charged will stand his trial. The phrase 'due course of law' requires a fair and just balance between the exercise of individual freedoms and the requirements of an ordered society."
 Mr. Justice Kenny included the right to free movement within the State amongst the personal rights which are defended and vindicated by Article 40, s. 3, sub-s. 1, of the Constitution: see  Ryan v. The Attorney General 4  at p. 313. This appears to me to include moving slowly, dawdling or stopping for a time. Article 40, s. 1, specifically provides that all citizens shall, as human persons, be held equal before the law. It appears to me also that amongst these citizens are to be included those who have been previously convicted, at any rate when acting in any capacity which is not directly concerned with their previous conviction. One of the concepts of justice which the Courts have always accepted is that evidence of character or of previous convictions shall not be given at a criminal trial except at the instigation of the accused, as that could prejudice the fair trial of the issue of the guilt or innocence of the

[1981]
1 I.R.
King v. The Attorney General
McWilliam J.
242
H.C.
 accused. In  The People (Attorney General) v. O'Callaghan 5Ã“ DÃ¡laigh  C.J. said at page 509 of the report:â€” "The Courts owe more than verbal respect to the principle that punishment begins after conviction, and that every man is deemed to be innocent until tried and duly found guilty."
 In  R. v. Harris 6  Humphreys J. said at p. 113 with regard to the amendment made by s. 15 of the Act of 1871:â€” "That obviously allows, in such a case, something to be given in evidence which would otherwise, according to the common law of England, not be admissible, this is, laying before the tribunal of fact evidence of the previous bad character of the accused person although he had not himself put his character is issue." In  R.v. Goodwin 7  the same judge, when giving the judgment of the Court of Criminal Appeal in England in a case concerning s. 7 of the Act of 1871, said at pp. 523-4:â€” "The provisions of s. 7 are unusual in that they require that the jury shall know that the man whom they are trying has been previously convicted, and is likely, according to what is known of him, to commit the offence with which he is charged. On most charges, the greatest care is taken to keep precisely that fact from the knowledge of the jury. That being so, whenever a charge under s. 7 is brought the judge and everyone else concerned in the case should be meticulously careful to see that the accused person is not convicted except upon clear and unmistakable evidence that he has committed the particular offence charged against him."
 Those cases are very relevant when considering whether the constitutional concept of justice, which imports fairness and fair procedures, is or is not observed in the case of a prosecution under s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended. Although I accept the proposition that a Justice is less likely to be prejudiced than a jury, evidence of previous character and convictions is bound to affect anyone's mind to a greater or lesser extent; it appears to me that the provision enabling such evidence to be given was included to enable a Justice to convict in the absence of other satisfactory evidence.
 There are two ways in which that part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended, offends against the provisions of the Constitution. First, the provisions that evidence may be given of the known character of the accused and that no evidence need be given of any act showing, or tending to show, intent are contrary to the concept of justice which is implicit in the Constitution. Secondly, that part of the section offends against the provision that all citizens shall be held equal before the law, since a suspected person or a previously convicted person can be prevented from doing what it is perfectly lawful for any other citizen to do, i.e., walk slowly, dawdle or stop
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 altogether in a public street.
 It has been submitted that, if any part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended, is repugnant to the provisions of the Constitution, the whole section must be held to be repugnant because s. 15 of the Act of 1871 (which applied the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 to Ireland) is essentially the section which is being construed, and that the presumption of constitutionality does not apply to either of these statutes. I was referred to The State (Quinn) v. Ryan 8 , but I am not satisfied that it supports such a contention. Article 50 of the Constitution of 1937 appears to be quite clear that the laws in force at the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution shall continue to be of full force and effect to the extent to which they are not inconsistent with the Constitution. Section 4 of the Act of 1824, as applied by the Act of 1871, creates a large number of distinct offences and, provided that they are such, it does not make any difference whether they are created by a single section or by a number of independent sections: see  The State (Sheerin) v. Kennedy. 9  Accordingly, I am not prepared to hold that the entire section offends against the provisions of the Constitution. On this part of the argument advanced on behalf of the plaintiff, I was referred to the following offence which is created at the beginning of s. 4 of the Act of 1824:â€”". . . every person wandering abroad and lodging in any barn or outhouse, or in any deserted or unoccupied building, or in the open air, or under a tent, or in any cart or wagon, not having any visible means of subsistence, and not giving a good account of himself or herself . . . shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond" and became liable to imprisonment. There is a great deal to be said for the proposition that such an offence could not be consistent with the provisions of the Constitution but, as I am of opinion that each offence stands on its own, I am not concerned to decide whether or not this offence offends against the provisions of the Constitution.
 With regard to the claim that the charges relating to the alleged offences of the 11th November, 1975, are bad as they do not refer to the Acts of 1871 and 1891, I have been referred to three orders of the High Court made on the 20th January, 1976, in  The State (Healy) v. Kennedy ,  The State (Foran) v.Kennedy  and  The State (Finn) v. Kennedy  (Record Nos. 1975â€”199, 201 and 200 SS) in which the cause shown against making a conditional order of certiorari absolute was disallowed and in which the charge referred only to s. 4 of the Act of 1824. Unfortunately, the reasons for the decision are not given, but it would appear that the court was satisfied that the charge was insufficient without reference to the later statutes amending s. 4 of the Act of 1824 and
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 applying it to Ireland. If the contention on behalf of the plaintiff is correct, I am not clear what jurisdiction I have to deal with the matter in this case. This is not an appeal from a lower court and it is not an application for certiorari. In view of the conclusion I have reached on the main aspect of this case, it does not appear to be material for me to deal with this aspect of it.

 The order made by the High Court, having referred to the judgment of McWilliam J., supra, declared "that section 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, (5 Geo. 4, c. 83), as applied to Ireland and amended by section 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871 (34 & 35 Vict. c. 112) and section 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891 (54 & 55 Vict. c. 69) in so far as it is thereby provided that 'every suspected person or reputed thief, frequenting or loitering about or in any river, canal or any navigable stream, dock or basin, or any quay, wharf or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway or avenue leading thereto, or any place of public resort, or any avenue leading thereto, or any street, or any highway or any place adjacent to a street or highway with intent to commit felony; shall be deemed a rogue and a vagabond, within the true intent and meaning of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any justice of the peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender or by the evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the house of correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months; and that in proving the intent to a felony it shall not be necessary to show that the person suspected was guilty of any particular act or acts tending to show his purpose or intent, and he may be convicted if from the circumstances of the case, and from his known character as proved to the justice of the peace or court before whom or which he is brought, it appears to such justice or court that his intent was to commit a felony' was and is inconsistent with the provisions of the Constitution of Ireland and did not have any force or effect after the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution either by virtue of Article 50 thereof or otherwise."
 The order of the High Court also directed that certain orders of certiorari (therein described) should issue1, and directed the defendants to pay to the plaintiff his taxed costs of the action.
 The defendants appealed to the Supreme Court from the judgment and  1 See pp. 254, 262, post.
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 order of the High Court. The plaintiff issued a notice to vary in which he claimed a declaration that the entire of s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824 (as amended) was inconsistent with the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, and hence had not been carried forward by Article 50 of the Constitution to form part of the law of the State. The appeal was heard on the 21st February, 1980.
T. J. Conolly S.C.  and A. F. Browne S.C.  (with them P. T. H. Shanley ) for the defendants:â€”
 A statutory provision is not inherently repugnant to the Constitution of Ireland, 1937, by virtue of the fact that it permits evidence to be given, before conviction, of the previous convictions of an accused person. [They referred to s. 43 of the Larceny Act. 1916, and to  The People (Attorney General) v.O'Callaghan 5 ] Where the gravamen of the allegation made against the accused is that he is a "suspected person" or a "reputed thief," it is open to the accused to cross-examine the witness for the prosecution as to the basis for his belief or suspicion; if the witness does not satisfy the court that he has adequate reasons for his belief, the accused must be acquitted.
 Many of the current objections to the Act of 1824 and to similar American statutes arise from a concern that they may be applied by the police in an oppressive and discriminatory manner: see  Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville. 17  There is no suggestion that the provisions of the Act of 1824 are abused.
 If the Court takes the view that the only defect in the section is that an accused person may be convicted thereunder on the strength of previous convictions or of conduct on an earlier unrelated occasion, the Court should hold that the section is inconsistent with the Constitution only to the limited extent that it refers to "every suspected person or reputed thief," and that the inconsistency can be cured by the deletion of the words in italics:  The State (C.) v. The Minister for Justice. 19
R. J. O'Hanlon S.C.  (with him E. G. Stewart ) for the plaintiff:â€”
 While the introduction of evidence of previous convictions or of the known character of an accused person may be permissible in exceptional circumstances, the fair trial of an accused demands that such evidence be introduced only with great circumspection and for compelling reasons. Evidence of known character or of convictions, given at the hearing of a prosecution under s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended, may have a very detrimental effect on the fair trial of an accused, while being unrelated to the
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 type of offence with which he is charged. The protection given by the section to an accused person is inadequate. It is not clear what, if anything, one can do to ensure that one does not infringe the section. A person can become a"suspected person" without those who suspect him having any concrete grounds for their suspicions. In  R. v. Clarke 10  it was held that the accused could be described as a "suspected person" by virtue merely of the fact that he had been convicted of a criminal offence of which the arresting officers had not known.
 In considering the question of consistency with the Constitution, the Court should take into account the provisions of s. 15 of the Act of 1871 as well as the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824.
Cur. adv. vult.


O'Higgins C.J.

31st July 1980 


 In these proceedings the plaintiff seeks a declaration that s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824, and s. 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and s. 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891, and each of them, are inconsistent with the Constitution and on that account do not form part of the law of the State. The plaintiff's reason for embarking on these proceedings is to invalidate three convictions entered against him in respect of offences under these statutory provisions. One of these convictions was in respect of the offence of "being in possession of housebreaking implements" and the other two were for the offence which is commonly known as "loitering with intent."
 Section 4 of the Act of 1824, which originally applied only to England, is a very long section creating a large number of separate and distinct offences. One of these offences is that of being in possession of certain specified housebreaking implements with felonious intent. It is unnecessary to quote this provision as nothing turns on its wording in the argument. Another offence, which constitutes the basis of these proceedings, was created and provided for in the following terms:â€”
 ". . . every suspected person or reputed thief, frequenting any river, canal, or navigable stream, dock or basin, or any quay, wharf or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway or avenue leading thereto, or any place of public resort, or any avenue leading thereto, or any street, or any highway or any place adjacent to a street or highway with intent to commit felony . . . shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, within the true intent and meaning

[1981]
1 I.R.
King v. The Attorney General
O'Higgins C.J.
247
S.C.
 of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any justice of the peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender, or by evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the house of correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months . . ."
 Section 15 of the Act of 1871, amended s. 4 of the Act of 1824 in certain respects, including the following:â€”
 ". . . that in proving the intent to commit a felony it shall not be necessary to show that the person suspected was guilty of any particular act or acts tending to show his purpose or intent, and he may be convicted if from the circumstances of the case, and from his known character as proved to the justice of the peace or court before whom or which he is brought, it appears to such justice or court that his intent was to commit a felony; and the provisions of the said section, as amended by this section, shall be in force in Scotland and Ireland . . ."
 By s. 7 of the Act of 1891 the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 were further amended by extending the portion already quoted to include "every suspected person or reputed thief loitering about or in any of the said places and with the said intent."
 For convenience I shall refer to the quoted portion of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, with the addition of the two amendments effected by the Acts of 1871 and 1891, as "the questioned provision." Where I mention "the impugned provisions," I will be referring to the entire of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 and to the other two statutory provisions which amended and extended it.
 The aim of the plaintiff's proceedings was to establish the inconsistency of the questioned provision with the Constitution. This would result, it was hoped, in the invalidation of the two convictions for loitering with intent. By establishing the inconsistency of the questioned provision, the plaintiff hoped to have s. 15 of the Act of 1871 (which applied it and all of s. 4 to Ireland) also declared inconsistent with the Constitution. This would have resulted in the invalidation of the conviction for being in possession of housebreaking implements, because the statutory basis for that conviction would have disappeared. Alternatively, and in any event, the plaintiff sought to argue that other provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 were inconsistent with the Constitution and that, because this was so, the whole section should be declared inoperative.
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 These proceedings were heard and determined in the High Court by Mr. Justice McWilliam. He came to the conclusion that the questioned provision was inconsistent with the Constitution in two respects. He gave his reasons as follows:â€”
 "There are two ways in which that part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended, offends against the provisions of the Constitution. First, the provisions that evidence may be given of the known character of the accused and that no evidence need be given of any act showing, or tending to show, intent are contrary to the concept of justice which is implicit in the Constitution. Secondly, that part of the section offends against the provision that all citizens shall be held equal before the law, since a suspected person or a previously convicted person can be prevented from doing what it is perfectly lawful for any other citizen to do, i.e., walk slowly, dawdle or stop altogether in a public street."
 He declined to accept that, as a result of this inconsistency, the whole of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 should be declared inoperative on the basis that it had been applied to Ireland in its entirety by s. 15 of the Act of 1871. In this respect he said:â€”
 "It has been submitted that, if any part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended, is repugnant to the provisions of the Constitution, the whole section must be held to be repugnant because s. 15 of the Act of 1871 (which applied the provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 to Ireland) is essentially the section which is being construed, and that the presumption of constitutionality does not apply to either of these statutes. I was referred to  The State (Quinn) v. Ryan 8 , but I am not satisfied that it supports such a contention. Article 50 of the Constitution of 1937 appears to be quite clear that the laws in force at the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution shall continue to be of full force and effect to the extent to which they are not inconsistent with the Constitution. Section 4 of the Act of 1824, as applied by the Act of 1871, creates a large number of distinct offences and, provided that they are such, it does not make any difference whether they are created by a single section or by a number of independent sections: see  The State (Sheerin) v. Kennedy. 9  Accordingly, I am not prepared to hold that the entire section offends against the provisions of the Constitution."
 In relation to the alternative argument put forward on behalf of the
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 plaintiff, i.e., that in any event other provisions of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 are inconsistent with the Constitution, Mr. Justice McWilliam said that he was not concerned to decide such issues in this case. In the result, he made an order2 declaring that the entire of the questioned provision was inconsistent with the Constitution and that, accordingly, it did not have any force or effect after the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution. That declaration ought to have had the effect of invalidating only the two convictions for loitering with intent. However, it appears from the order which was made that certiorari was granted in respect of an order of the District Court of the 2nd July, 1976, in respect of one offence of loitering and an order of the Circuit Court made on the 9th December, 1975, confirming convictions for both loitering with intent and for being in possession of housebreaking implements.
 An appeal has been brought by the defendants from the decision and judgment of Mr. Justice McWilliam. The appeal is based on two grounds. In the first place it is contended that the learned High Court judge was wrong in holding that the questioned provision was inconsistent with the Constitution. In the second place, and alternatively, it is argued that his declaration should have been confined to such portions and features of the questioned provision as were so inconsistent, thus leaving the remainder unaffected and in operation as a law. A notice to vary has been served by the plaintiff in which he contends that the learned trial judge should have declared that the entire of the impugned provisions is inconsistent with the Constitution and, on that account, that the impugned provisions are of no force and effect.
 I agree with the conclusion reached by Mr. Justice McWilliam that the questioned provision is inconsistent with the Constitution in the respects which he stated. Apart from being repelled by the class-conscious and un-Christian philosophy which inspired such legislation, I regard the inconsistency which he indicated as being so clear that I will merely say that, in my view, he was right and for the reasons he gave. In my view, he was also right in confining his decision to the questioned provision and in not pronouncing on other parts of s. 4 of the Act of 1824. Having been convicted, the plaintiff had an interest and a locus standi to complain in relation to the statutory provisions under which he had been convicted. This, in my view, he has done successfully in relation to at least one of the loitering offences. However, I cannot see that any inconsistency with the Constitution was, or could be, suggested in relation to the provision creating the offence of being in possession of housebreaking implements with a felonious intent. As Mr.  2 See p. 244, ante.
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 Justice McWilliam pointed out, s. 4 of the Act of 1824 creates many separate and distinct offences. The fact that s. 15 of the Act of 1871 applies all of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 to Ireland is no ground for suggesting that, upon inconsistency in relation to one portion of s. 4 (as amended) being established, the provisions of s. 15 itself and, as a consequence, all of s. 4 should fall also. In my view, such a result would violate the provisions of Article 50 of the Constitution. This is not to say that all of the rest of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 is consistent with the Constitution. In my view, it is not. It suffices for me to say that the provision creating the offence in relation to the possession of housebreaking implements is, and that, in relation to other provisions, the plaintiff has no locus standi to complain.
 Accordingly, I would dismiss the defendant's appeal in so far as it is based on the first ground already indicated. I would also refuse to accede to the plaintiff's notice to vary.
 However, I am somewhat concerned at the wide nature of the declaration given by Mr. Justice McWilliam in the High Court. The effect of that declaration is to remove from s. 4 of the Act of 1824 (as amended) and from the statute book the offence known as "loitering with intent." In my view, the conduct proscribed in such an offence is not only a serious and persistent social evil but it is also one which, in all ages and seasons, has facilitated the commission of serious crime by its intimidation of law-abiding citizens. To remove such an offence from the statute book merely because the provisions creating it, or providing for its prosecution, contain elements of inconsistency with the Constitution is far too sweeping an exercise of the power of judicial review.
 At this stage I wish to interpolate one important proviso to what I consider should be the correct declaration and order in this case. The submissions made in this Court proceeded on the basis that the questioned provision and all of the impugned provisions were in operation as part of the laws of SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  prior to the coming into operation of the Constitution. If this were not so, no question of their consistency under Article 50 of the Constitution would, or could, arise. It is on the basis that these provisions were so in force as laws in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  prior to the coming into operation of the Constitution that I propose to consider the declaration that ought to be made in this case.
 Article 50 of the Constitution is almost identical with Article 73 of the Constitution of the Irish Free State, 1922. O'Byrne J., who assisted in the drafting of the Constitution of 1922, described the object of Article 73 of that
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 Constitution in terms which, I think, are also appropriate to Article 50 of the Constitution. In  The State (Kennedy) v. Little 20  he said at p. 58 of the report:â€”
 "What effect should be given to this Article? It seems to me to have been intended to set up the new State with the least possible change in the previously existing law, and that Art. 73 should be so construed as to effectuate this intention. The Oireachtas has full power to legislate with reference to all matters relating to the peace, order, and good government of the country, and to repeal or amend all or any laws which were in force when the Constitution came into operation. Pending any such express legislation, I am of opinion that the fullest possible effect should be given to Art. 73, and that the previously existing laws should be regarded as still subsisting unless they are clearly inconsistent with the Constitution."
 In the same case Johnston J. said at p. 45 of the report:â€” "I think, therefore, that we should be very slow to do anything that would have the effect of depriving the SaorstÃ¡t of the benefit of the vast body of useful statutory law which regulated hundreds and thousands of necessary matters in the body politic at the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution."
 Article 50 of the Constitution provides, in the same words as in Article 73 of the Constitution of 1922, that the laws in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann immediately prior to the coming into operation of the Constitution shall continue to be of full force and effect ". . . to the extent to which they are not inconsistent therewith." This can only mean that, where an aspect or element of inconsistency exists, the force and effect of such law is altered by the Constitution so that the law continues to operate with such inconsistency removed. To the extent that what is inconsistent no longer has the force of law, that which had been enacted by the previous legislature is altered and amended by the Constitution itself. Therefore, it is not a question of what was enacted or intended by the previous legislature, whether by the parliament of the former United Kingdom or by the Oireachtas of SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann . It is rather a question of a direction in the Constitution itself that such laws, altered, changed and amended by the removal of inconsistencies, shall continue to be amongst the laws of the State. As I understand it this view has consistently been the view of our Courts and has been carried into effect in a large number of cases in which the consistency of pre-Constitution laws was considered under Article 50. I shall refer to just a few of such cases.
 In  Deaton v. The Attorney General 21  this Court considered the consistency
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 with the Constitution of s. 186 of the Customs Consolidation Act, 1876, which gave the Revenue Commissioners power to elect which of two penalties should be imposed by a court. In giving the unanimous judgment of the Court, which held that such a power was inconsistent with the Constitution,  Ã“ DÃ¡laigh  C.J. said at p. 184 of the report:â€” "The Constitution invalidates the section only to such extent as it is inconsistent with, or repugnant to, the Constitution, i.e., to the extent that the selection of the penalty is committed to the Commissioners of Customs (now, the Revenue Commissioners). The section therefore remains intact but with the words, 'at the election of the Commissioners of Customs' (now, Revenue Commissioners), deleted therefrom."
 In  The State (C.) v. The Minister for Justice 19  this Court considered the consistency with the Constitution of s. 13 of the Lunatic Asylums (Ireland) Act, 1875. In a judgment with which all the other members of the Court concurred,  Ã“ DÃ¡laigh  C.J. said at p. 116 of the report:â€” "In the result, my judgment is that the second part of s. 13 of the Act of 1875 is inconsistent with the Constitution . . . This inconsistency can be cured by the deletion of the words beginning 'it shall be in like manner certified' in line 9 down to the words 'and be' in the 14th line of the section inclusive, the rest of the section being left intact." In a separate judgment Mr. Justice Walsh (at p. 123) also agreed with the exclusion of the words mentioned and that the section, with the words excluded, continued in operation.
 In  In Re McAllister 22  Mr. Justice Kenny held that s. 385 of the Irish Bankrupt and Insolvent Act, 1857, in so far as it provided for the commitment of a person to prison "there to remain without bail," was inconsistent with the Constitution. He added, however, at p. 242 of the report:â€” "It does not follow however that the whole of the section is repugnant to the Constitution and the relevant parts of the section should now read:â€” '. . . it shall be lawful for the Court by warrant to commit such person to such prison as such Court shall think fit, there to remain until he or she shall submit himself or herself to such Court to be sworn, and full answers make to the satisfaction of such Court to all such lawful questions as shall be put . . .'"
 It seems to me that different considerations may possibly arise where a question of the validity of a law falls to be considered under Article 15, s. 4, of the Constitution. In such a case the Court is confronted with a law passed by the Oireachtas. While Article 15 similarly provides that invalidity only extends as far as repugnancy, a question of legislative intent may arise. If what is held to be invalid, when excluded, so alters what remains that it would
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 never have been enacted, then the entirety may fall. As I understand it, that was the situation which confronted the Court in  Maher v. The Attorney General. 23  In such cases, however, the law derives its validity from its enactment by the Oireachtas. In cases under Article 50 the law, to the extent of its consistency, continues in force as a law by reason of the Constitution itself. In the one case legislative intent may be relevant: in the other it is not. I accept, however, that whether the issue be consistency under Article 50 or validity under Article 15, s. 4, the question of severability may arise. In  Maherv. The Attorney General 23  (a case of validity under Article 15, s. 4) FitzGerald C.J. said at p. 147 of the report:â€” "But if what remains is so inextricably bound up with the part held invalid that the remainder cannot survive independently, or if the remainder would not represent the legislative intent, the remaining part will not be severed and given constitutional validity." I think what was thus said by FitzGerald C.J., with the exception of the reference to legislative intent, is appropriate and proper to be applied to a question of consistency under Article 50.
 Applying these considerations to the questioned provision, I have no difficulty in concluding that the inconsistent features are severable and that what remains can and, in my view, must be regarded under Article 50 as a law in operation in the State as from the coming into operation of the Constitution. What should be excluded as inconsistent with the Constitution are the words "suspected" and "reputed thief" in the original version of the questioned provision contained in s. 4 of the Act of 1824. I would also exclude the amendment sought to be made by s. 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871. The result, in my view, would be that this part of s. 4 survives and remains in force as a law providing, in the strange and unfamiliar language originally used, as follows:â€”
 "Every person frequenting or loitering about or in [the named places] with intent to commit felony shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, within the true intent and meaning of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any Justice of the Peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender, or by the evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the House of Correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months."
 Accordingly, I would allow the defendant's appeal in so far as it is based on the second ground put forward.
 I turn now to the convictions recorded against the plaintiff. One
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 conviction was entered against him on the 2nd July, 1976, in the District Court; this was for the offence of loitering with intent. It appears that, at the hearing of the charge and prior to conviction, evidence was received of a previous conviction of the plaintiff; under these circumstances this conviction cannot stand and should be quashed. On the 13th November, 1975, the plaintiff was convicted of two offencesâ€”(a) being in possession of housebreaking implements with felonious intent and (b) loitering with intent. There was an appeal to the Circuit Court when the convictions were affirmed but the prison sentence was suspended. In the charges and the convictions relating to these offences the only reference to a statute was to the Act of 1824. No reference was made to the other relevant statutes. This being so, the convictions in respect of these offences do not show jurisdiction and, accordingly, they should be declared invalid.

Henchy J.
 The plaintiff's claim, as formulated in the statement of claim, was essentially twofold. First, he sought a declaration that s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824 (as applied to Ireland and amended by s. 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and s. 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891) was not carried forward as a valid law by Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution. Secondly, he claimed a declaration that certain orders of the District Court convicting him of offences against s. 4 of the Act of 1824 are invalid.
 In the High Court Mr. Justice McWilliam declared that a specified part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as applied to Ireland and amended by s. 15 of the Act of 1871 and s. 7 of the Act of 1891, was and is inconsistent with the Constitution. Instead of proceeding to declare the impugned District Court convictions to be invalid, the judge then made absolute orders of certiorari quashing a District Court conviction of the 2nd July, 1976, and an order of His Honour, Judge Sheehy which had been made in the Dublin Circuit Court on the 9th December, 1975. For reasons which I shall presently elaborate, I am in agreement with Mr. Justice McWilliam on the constitutional point, but I consider that so much of the written order of the High Court as granted certiorari is erroneous in its present form.
 The circumstances in which the impugned provisions came to be applied to the plaintiff were these. On the 13th November, 1975, he was convicted in the Dublin District Court on two charges. The first charge was that, being a suspected person, he was found on the 11th November, 1975, loitering with intent to commit a felony, to wit, housebreaking, contrary to s. 4 of the
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 Vagrancy Act, 1824. The second charge was that, on the same date, he had in his possession certain housebreaking implements with intent to commit some felonious act, to wit, to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824. He was convicted and sentenced to three months imprisonment on each of those charges. He appealed to the Circuit Court against both the convictions and the sentences, but it was only the appeals against sentence that were proceeded with. On the 9th December, 1975, Judge Sheehy affirmed the conviction on each charge, but he suspended the sentences on terms which the plaintiff apparently complied with. On the 2nd July, 1976, the plaintiff again appeared in the District Court and on that occasion the charge (inter alia) was that, being a suspected person, he was found on the 17th June, 1976, in a public place loitering with intent to commit a felony, to wit, to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended by the Act of 1871 and the Act of 1891. He was convicted on that charge and sentenced to three months imprisonment, but the sentence was suspended on condition that he be of good behaviour and keep the peace for 12 months. No appeal was taken against either that conviction or that suspended sentence.
 It will be seen, therefore, that it is those three convictions (two of them in the District Court on the 13th November, 1975, as affirmed in the Circuit Court on the 9th December, 1975, and the third in the District Court on the 2nd July, 1976) that are relied on by the plaintiff to give him standing to impugn the constitutionality of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended and extended to Ireland by the Acts of 1871 and 1891. Indeed, the real purpose of the constitutional attack was to have those three convictions wiped out. Unfortunately, through an error, the prayer in the statement of claim asked only to have the orders of the 13th November, 1975, and the 9th December, 1975, declared invalid. The order made by the High Court has declared the orders of the 9th December, 1975, and the 2nd July, 1976, to be invalid. However, in order to give the plaintiff the correct benefit accruing to him from the invalidities affecting all three convictions, the High Court order should have declared invalid all three orders under which he was convicted, to wit, those of the 13th November, 1975, the 9th December, 1975, and the 2nd July, 1976. I would so amend the order under appeal.
 As to the substantive question of whether s. 4 of the Act of 1824 (as amended and applied to Ireland) continued to be of full force and effect by virtue of Article 50. s. 1, of the Constitution in relation to the offence of"loitering with intent," I am in full agreement with Mr. Justice McWilliam that it did not so continue because of its inconsistency with the Constitution.
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 Section 4 of the Act of 1824, as originally enacted, created a wide variety of offences. In the present case, however, we are concerned only with so much of the amended s. 4 as was in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately before the coming into operation of the Constitution, and which was applied against the plaintiff so as to produce the convictions in respect of loitering. The judge correctly held that all other offences or matters purported to be dealt with in the sections in question are outside the scope of the constitutional argument in this case.
 The question, therefore, is whether there is an inconsistency with the Constitution in the relevant parts of s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as amended. Those parts (in so far as they are the basis of the charges of "loitering with intent") have been strung together in the judgment and order under appeal. I adopt that version, with some minor changes, as follows:â€”
 ". . . every suspected person or reputed thief, frequenting [or loitering about or in] any river, canal or navigable stream, dock or basin, or any quay, wharf or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway or avenue leading thereto, or any place of public resort, or any avenue leading thereto, or any street, or any highway or any place adjacent to a street or highway, with intent to commit felony . . . shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, within the true intent and meaning of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any Justice of the Peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender, or by the evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the House of Correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three calendar months . . . and . . . in proving the intent to commit a felony it shall not be necessary to show that the person suspected was guilty of any particular act or acts tending to show his purpose or intent, and he may be convicted if from the circumstances of the case, and from his known character as proved to the Justice of the Peace or court before whom or which he is brought, it appears to such justice or court that his intent was to commit a felony . . ."
 It will be seen that, in order to secure a conviction in a prosecution such as this, it is necessary to prove that the accused was a suspected person or a reputed thief and that he was frequenting, or loitering in, any of the named types of places or areas with intent to commit a felony. To prove the intent to commit a felony, no overt act is necessary; instead, that intent may be inferred from the circumstances and from his known character (i.e., previous convictions) as proved to the court.
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 In my opinion, the ingredients of the offence and the mode by which its commission may be proved are so arbitrary, so vague, so difficult to rebut, so related to rumour or ill-repute or past conduct, so ambiguous in failing to distinguish between apparent and real behaviour of a criminal nature, so prone to make a man's lawful occasions become unlawful and criminal by the breadth and arbitrariness of the discretion that is vested in both the prosecutor and the judge, so indiscriminately contrived to mark as criminal conduct committed by one person in certain circumstances when the same conduct, when engaged in by another person in similar circumstances, would be free of the taint of criminality, so out of keeping with the basic concept inherent in our legal system that a man may walk abroad in the secure knowledge that he will not be singled out from his fellow-citizens and branded and punished as a criminal unless it has been established beyond reasonable doubt that he has deviated from a clearly prescribed standard of conduct, and generally so singularly at variance with both the explicit and implicit characteristics and limitations of the criminal law as to the onus of proof and mode of proof, that it is not so much a question of ruling unconstitutional the type of offence we are now considering as identifying the particular constitutional provisions with which such an offence is at variance.
 I shall confine myself to saying, without going into unnecessary detail, that the offence, both in its essential ingredients and in the mode of proof of its commission, violates the requirement in Article 38, s. 1, that no person shall be tried on any criminal charge save in due course of law; that it violates the guarantee in Article 40, s. 4, sub-s. 1, that no citizen shall be deprived of personal liberty save in accordance with lawâ€”which means without stooping to methods which ignore the fundamental norms of the legal order postulated by the Constitution; that, in its arbitrariness and its unjustifiable discrimination, it fails to hold (as is required by Article 40, s. 1) all citizens to be equal before the law: and that it ignores the guarantees in Article 40, s. 3, that the personal rights of citizens shall be respected and, as far as practicable, defended and vindicated, and that the State shall by its laws protect as best it may from unjust attack and, in the case of injustice done, vindicate the life, person, good name, and property rights of every citizen.
 I am in full agreement with Mr. Justice McWilliam that the impugned provisions (as represented by the version of them which I have set out in this judgment), because of their inconsistency with the Constitution and, particularly, having regard to Article 50, s. 1, failed to have the force or effect of law upon the coming into operation of the Constitution. I am also in
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 agreement with his decision to the effect that the defects relied on by the plaintiff circumscribed his case to such an extent that he had no standing to impugn the constitutionality of other provisions in the sections in question, which did not bear on the convictions of which he complained: see the decision of this Court in  Cahill v. Sutton. 24
 As the main attack on the constitutionality of the impugned provisions rested on the contention that s. 4 of the Act of 1824 allowed a conviction against "every suspected person or reputed thief," counsel for the defendants argued that the judge (by virtue of the powers vested in him by Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution) could and should have deleted as unconstitutional the words "suspected" and "or reputed thief" so that the section would simply have read "every person . . ." and thereby would not be inconsistent with the Constitution. I do not accept that such verbal amputation would necessarily cure the unconstitutionality alleged against the section, as amended. In any event, I am satisfied that the suggested re-writing of this phrase would not be within the judicial power of leaving part of a statutory provision intact after another part of it has been severed as unconstitutional in pursuance of s. 1 of Article 50.
 Article 50, s. 1, was designed to ensure (inter alia) that the Constitution would not produce a legislative vacuum pending the enactment of statutes under the new constitutional order. It provided that the pre-Constitution laws would continue in full force and effect "subject to this Constitution and to the extent to which they [i.e., those pre-Constitution laws, as the Irish text makes clear] are not inconsistent therewith." It allows a pre-Constitution statutory provision to be struck down as unconstitutional in whole or in part, but it is a prerequisite of the power to preserve part of the provision, after severance of the unconstitutional part, that the preserved part was, to the extent preserved, a law which was in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately prior to the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution.
 The power of severance which is given to the Courts by Article 50, s. 1, requires that pre-Constitution statutory provisions which are inconsistent with the Constitution be held to have been put out of existence by the Constitution, but only to the extent of such inconsistency; thus enabling so much of such laws as are not tainted with inconsistency to be preserved in truncated form as laws which have not failed the test of constitutionality. That power of severance is an aspect of judicial review which is dealt with in this or a similar manner in other Constitutions, and the scope of its operation is well covered by judicial authorities in many jurisdictions.
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 Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution is in terms virtually identical with Article 73 of the Constitution of SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann , 1922. The analogue of Article 50, s. 1, for post-Constitution statutes is to be found in Article 15, s. 4, sub-s. 2, of the Constitution which states:â€” "Every law enacted by the Oireachtas which is in any respect repugnant to this Constitution or to any provision thereof, shall, but to the extent only of such repugnancy, be invalid." In dealing with the extent to which that provision enables the Courts to preserve a part of a statutory provision which is not in itself unconstitutional, this Court said in  Maher v. The Attorney General 23  at p. 147 of the report:â€”
 "The application of the doctrine of severability or separability in the judicial review of legislation has the effect that if a particular provision is held to be unconstitutional, and that provision is independent of and severable from the rest, only the offending provision will be declared invalid. The question is one of interpretation of the legislative intent. Article 15, s. 4, sub-s. 2, of the Constitution lays down that every law enacted by the Oireachtas which is in any respect repugnant to the Constitution or to any provision thereof shall, but to the extent only of such repugnancy, be invalid; therefore there is a presumption that a statute or a statutory provision is not intended to be constitutionally operative only as an entirety. This presumption, however, may be rebutted if it can be shown that, after a part has been held unconstitutional, the remainder may be held to stand independently and legally operable as representing the will of the legislature. But if what remains is so inextricably bound up with the part held invalid that the remainder cannot survive independently, or if the remainder would not represent the legislative intent, the remaining part will not be severed and given constitutional validity." (Italics supplied)
 That interpretation of the power of the Courts under Article 15, s. 4, sub-s. 2, to sever the unconstitutional part and accord constitutional validity to the remaining part of a statutory provision applies with equal force to the power of severance given by s. 1 of Article 50â€”except that the presumption of consistency with the present Constitution, which attaches to post-Constitution statutes, does not apply to pre-Constitution statutes.
 The limitation which is common to the jurisdiction of the Courts under both constitutional provisions is that the power of severance is but an aspect of the power of judicial interpretation in the light of the Constitution; it does
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 not amount to a legislative power which, in effect, would allow the Courts to enact that which the legislature did not enact. It is one thing to strike down a particular statutory provision on constitutional grounds. It is quite a different thing, and one for which there is no constitutional warrant, for the Courts to attempt to breathe statutory and constitutional life into a set of words which acquires a new and separate existence after the severance, but which was never enacted as law. That would be a legislative function which the Constitution expressly reserves to the Oireachtas: see Article 15, section 2. In other words, Article 50, s. 1, cannot be held to give the Courts power to declare that a truncated or residual part of a statutory provision has constitutional validity as a law, unless the relevant court first finds that such part had the force of law in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately prior to the coming into operation of the present Constitution. This necessarily involves a finding that, in that form and to that extent, it was expressly or impliedly enacted as a law by the legislative authority or authorities from which it emanated. Numerous decisions to this effect, based on similar constitutional or statutory provisions, could be cited from widely separated jurisdictions, but I shall confine myself to two of them.
 In a passage which was cited with approval in the judgment of the United States Supreme Court in  Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases 25  (at p. 136), Brandeis J. stated the rule thus in  Lynch v. United States 26  at p. 586 of the report:â€”
 "It is true that a statute bad in part is not necessarily void in its entirety. A provision within the legislative power may be allowed to stand if it is separable from the bad. But no provision, however unobjectionable in itself, can stand unless it appears both that, standing alone, the provision can be given legal effect and that the legislature intended the unobjectionable provision to stand in case other provisions held bad should fall."
 The only other authority to which I shall refer is essentially to the same effect. It is the statement made by Viscount Simon when giving the advice of the Privy Council in  Attorney-General for Alberta v. Attorney-General for Canada 27 ; it was quoted with approval by Lord Diplock when he gave the advice of the Privy Council in  Hinds v. The Queen. 28  At p. 518 of the report Viscount Simon said:â€”
 "The real question is whether what remains is so inextricably bound up with the part declared invalid that what remains cannot independently survive or, as it has sometimes been put, whether on a
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 fair review of the whole matter it can be assumed that the legislature would have enacted what survives without enacting the part that is ultra vires at all."
 For the foregoing reasons I am satisfied that, if the suggested words were to be excised from s. 4 of the Act of 1824, and if the remainder were to be held constitutionally unobjectionable, that remaining version would so unwarrantably extend what was enacted by parliament that it would not be possible to say that the result would represent the enacted will of parliament. Therefore, it would not be a law which was in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann immediately before the Constitution came into force; so it could not be held to be a statutory provision which continued in force by virtue of Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution.
 There remains another conviction of which the plaintiff complained in the statement of claim but in respect of which the judge in the High Court made no order. That was the conviction in the District Court on the 13th November, 1975 (affirmed in the Circuit Court on the 9th December, 1975) for having in his possession specified housebreaking implements with intent to commit some felonious act, to wit, to steal, contrary to s. 4 of the Act of 1824. The record of that conviction, and of its affirmance in the Circuit Court, makes no reference to the extension and amendment of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 by the Acts of 1871 and 1891. Therefore, that conviction fails to show jurisdiction on its face and is bad for that reason. On paper the plaintiff was charged and convicted under s. 4 of the Act of 1824; but in fact he was tried, convicted and sentenced under s. 4 of the Act of 1824, as extended and amended by the Acts of 1871 and 1891. The recorded conviction, apart from not being a true record of what happened, fails to show jurisdiction on its face. Therefore, it lacks validity and cannot withstand the plaintiff's claim that it should be declared invalid.
 I would dispose of the defendants' appeal, and the plaintiff's notice to vary, as follows:â€”
 First, I would uphold the declaration of Mr. Justice McWilliam that the specified parts of s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824 (as applied to Ireland and amended by s. 15 of the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and s. 7 of the Penal Servitude Act, 1891) creating and providing for the offence commonly known as "loitering with intent" are inconsistent with the Constitution and, by virtue of Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution, ceased to have any force or effect in this State upon the coming into operation of the Constitution.
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 Secondly, I would reject the submission made on behalf of the defendants that Mr. Justice McWilliam should have construed s. 4 of the Act of 1824 (as so applied to Ireland and amended) so as to reduce or eliminate its unconstitutionality by omitting certain specified words; I would reject it on the ground that, if the judge had done so, he would have purported to accord statutory form to a version of the section that had never been enacted by parliament.
 Thirdly, I would reject the submission made on behalf of the plaintiff that Mr. Justice McWilliam should have declared unconstitutional the whole of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 (as so applied to Ireland and amended). The plaintiff has not the necessary locus standi to seek such a declaration. The essential relief sought by him can be granted, and is being granted, without entering into any wider investigation of the constitutionality of the section.
 Fourthly, in lieu of the orders of certiorari granted in the order of the High Court, I would declare to be invalid the two convictions of the plaintiff in the District Court on the 13th November, 1975 (as affirmed, but varied as to sentence, in the Circuit Court on the 9th December, 1975) and the further conviction of the plaintiff in the District Court on the 2nd July, 1976.

Griffin J.
 I agree with the judgment which has been delivered by Mr. Justice Henchy.

Kenny J.
 The material part of s. 4 of the Vagrancy Act, 1824 (which is based upon the social thinking of that year and does not reflect modern views), as amended by the Prevention of Crimes Act, 1871, and the Penal Servitude Act, 1891, provides:â€” ". . . every suspected person or reputed thief, frequenting or loitering about or in any river, canal or navigable stream, dock or basin, or any quay, wharf or warehouse near or adjoining thereto, or any street, highway or avenue leading thereto, or any place of public resort, or any avenue leading thereto, or any highway or any place adjacent to a street or highway, with intent to commit felony . . . shall be deemed a rogue and vagabond, within the true intent and meaning of this Act; and it shall be lawful for any Justice of the Peace to commit such offender (being thereof convicted before him by the confession of such offender, or by the evidence on oath of one or more credible witness or witnesses) to the House of Correction, there to be kept to hard labour for any time not exceeding three
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 calendar months; . . . and in providing the intent to commit a felony it shall not be necessary to show that the person suspected was guilty of any particular act or acts tending to show his purpose or intent, and he may be convicted if from the circumstances of the case, and from his known character as proved to the Justice of the Peace or court before whom or which he is brought, it appears to such justice or court that his intent was to commit a felony . . ."
 Article 50, s. 1, of the Constitution provides:â€” "Subject to this Constitution and to the extent to which they are not inconsistent therewith, the laws in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately prior to the date of the coming into operation of this Constitution shall continue to be of full force and effect until the same or any of them shall have been repealed or amended by enactment of the Oireachtas."
 It was not argued by either side that the part of the Act of 1824 which I have quoted was inconsistent with the Constitution of SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann , 1922. When any pre-1937 legislation is attacked, it seems to me that the first step is to ask whether that legislation, or any part of it, was inconsistent with the Constitution of 1922. If it was not consistent with the Constitution of 1922, it was not a law in force in SaorstÃ¡t Ã‰ireann  immediately prior to the date of the coming into operation of the Constitution of 1937. As this matter was not argued, I express no opinion on it.
 I am convinced that the whole of the part of the Act of 1824 which I have quoted is inconsistent with the Constitution. It is a fundamental feature of our system of government by law (and not by decree or diktat) that citizens may be convicted only of offences which have been specified with precision by the judges who made the common law, or of offences which, created by statute, are expressed without ambiguity. But what does "suspected person"mean? Suspected of what? What does "reputed thief" mean? Reputed by whom? It does not mean a person who has been convicted of theft, for then"convicted thief" would have been the appropriate words. So one is driven back to the conclusion that it is impossible to ascertain the meaning of the expressions. In my opinion, both governing phrases "suspected person" and"reputed thief" are so uncertain that they cannot form the foundation for a criminal offence.
 There is Irish authority for the proposition that a person may be convicted of a criminal offence only if the ingredients of, and the acts constituting, the offence are specified with precision and clarity. O'Byrne J., in delivering the judgment of the Court of Criminal Appeal in  The Attorney
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 General v. Cunningham 29 , said at p. 32 of the report:â€” ". . . the Court must have regard to the fundamental doctrine recognised in these Courts that the criminal law must be certain and specific, and that no person is to be punished unless and until he has been convicted of an offence recognised by law as a crime and punishable as such." O'Byrne J. quoted those words and approved of them when he was a judge of this Court: see  The People (Attorney General) v.Edge 30  at p. 142.
 Article 38, s. 1, of the Constitution provides:â€” "No person shall be tried on any criminal charge save in due course of law." If the ingredients of the offence charged are vague and uncertain, the trial of an alleged offence based on those ingredients is not in due course of law. On this ground I am of opinion that the part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 which I have quoted is inconsistent with the Constitution.
 It was argued by counsel for the Director of Public Prosecutions that, if we hold that the words "every suspected person or reputed thief" made the part of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 which I have quoted inconsistent with the Constitution, we should delete them and substitute the words "any person"for them. But the parliament which passed s. 4 of the Act of 1824 limited its application to suspected persons and reputed thieves. If we do as counsel for the Director asks us to do, we will be creating a wholly new offence which is much wider in its application than that to be found in the parts of s. 4 of the Act of 1824 which I have quoted. I agree that the power under Article 50 of the Constitution extends to the deletion of words as was done in  Deaton v.The Attorney General 21 ;  The State (C.) v. The Minister for Justice 19  and  In re McAllister. 22  However, it does not extend to the substitution of words which will alter fundamentally the scope of the section impugned.
 I think that we should make the order proposed by Mr. Justice Henchy.

Parke J.
 I agree with the judgment delivered by Mr. Justice Henchy.
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